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credit to· newsprint users to reduce their stocks.

Legislation Council Bill, 1990

6163. SHRI DATTATRAYA
BANDARU : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

(a) whether the Legislative Council Bill, 1990 for creation of Andhra Pradesh Legislative Council as passed by the Rajya Sabha is yet to be considered by Lok Sabha:

(b) if so. the reasons for the delay in introducing the Bill in the Lok
Sabha; and

(c) the number of bills for creatIOn of State Legislative CouncHs, pending for consIderation by the Lok Sabha ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI H.R.
BHARDWAJ) : (a) and (b). The Legislative Council Bill, 1990 had lapsed with the dissolution of the Ninth Lok Sabha.

(c) Nil.

Categorisation of Cities

6164. SHRI V.
SOBHANADREESWARA RAO VADDE :
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP·
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) the Crite,ria followed in categorising big cities as 'A and'B' clHSS;

(b) the cities which have been In·
cluding in the above categories dunng
1991-92, 1992-93 and 1993-94;

(c) whether the Government provided financial assistance to the States for the development of the cities of 'A' class:

(d) if so. the details thereof, city·
wise:

(e) whether the Government propose to bring more cities under the categories 'A' and 'B' class; and

(f) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY
OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND MIN-
ISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI P. K.
THUNGON): (a) and (b). The Census document 1991 classifies the towns by size class of towns. The urban units have been categonsed into the six population size. class of towns as under :-

Size Class Population No. of Towns

1,00,000 & above 300

II 50,000 99,999 345

111 20,000 - 49,999 947

IV 10,000 19,999 1167


299 Written Answers MAY 4,1994 Written Answers 300

V 5,000 - 9,999 740

VI Less than 5,000 197

iJrban agglomerallons with a population 01 10 lakhs and above are relerred to as Metropolitan Cities.

(e) and (d), Ulban Development IS a State subject nnd the Planning Commission requires that all urban development projects should form part of the State Plan. However. keeping In view the persIstent demands at the State Governments for CentraI assistance to tackle specifIc problems of "ertain metro-cities

Bamoav

Calcutta

Madras

Hyderabad

Bangalore

(e) As mentioned as reply to la) above there IS no categorisation in Census as 'A' and '8', There IS no proposal to indicate more Cllles under the mega city project.

(f) Does not anse.

Intercorporate Investment

6165. SHRI r;ANAT KUMAR
MANDAL : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

3696

and the recommendations 01 thl) NiI-
tional CommiSSIon of UrbanIsatIon. "
Centrally Sponsored Scheme for mlra-
structure development 01 Mega ellle" has been Introduced during 93-94. Tlli:;
applies 10 cities with a population of ,1 million and above as per 1991 Census VIZ.. Bombay. Calcutta. MadrilS, Hyderabad and Bangalore. Central assistance released durtng 93-94 WEIS ;,;,

under:

-As. 20.10 crores

Rs. 20.10 crares

Rs. 15.10 crores

Rs. 15.10 crares

- Rs. 0.10 crores

(a) whelher it has come to Government's notice that some ot the lar{le industrial houses and companIes are rndulging In IOter-corporate rnvest-
ments beyond the legal limits laid down in the Companies Act:

(b) if so, the names of these wrn-
panles: and

(c) the actIon taken or likely to' iJe taken against them tor violation 01 the parameters envIsaged in the above Act?

